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I 

(Information) 

COMMISSION 

E C U (») 

13 May 1987 

( 8 7 / C 128/01) 

Currency amount for one unit: 

Belgian and 
Luxembourg franc con. 

Belgian and 
Luxembourg franc fin. 

German mark 

Dutch guilder 

Pound sterling 

Danish krone 

French franc 

Italian lira 

Irish pound 

Greek drachma 

43,0927 

43,3415 

2,07785 

2,34116 

0,694227 

7,81679 

6,93695 

1500,54 

0,776984 

154,635 

Spanish peseta 

Portuguese escudo 

United States dollar 

Swiss franc 

Swedish krona 

Norwegian krone 

Canadian dollar 

Austrian schilling 

Finnish markka 

Japanese yen 

Australian dollar 

New Zealand dollar 

145,484 

160,987 

1,15693 

1,70936 

7,25684 

7,71845 

1,54878 

14,6120 

5,05115 

162,259 

1,62376 

1,99988 

The Commission has installed a telex with an automatic answering device which gives the conversion rates 
in a number of currencies. This service is available every day from 3.30 p.m. until 1 p.m. the following day. 

Users of the service should do as follows: 
— call telex number Brussels 23789; 
— give their own telex code; 
— type the code 'cccc' which puts the automatic system into operation resulting in the transmission of the 

conversion rates of the ECU; 
— the transmission should not be interrupted until the end of the message, which is marked by the code 

'ffff. 

Note: The Commission also has an automatic telex answering service (No 21791) providing daily data on 
calculation of monetary compensatory amounts for the purposes of the common agricultural policy. 

0) Council Regulation (EEC) No 3180/78 of 18 December 1978 (OJ No L 379, 30. 12. 1978, p. 1), as 
amended by Regulation (EEC) No 2626/84 (OJ No L 247, 16. 9. 1984, p. 1). 
Council Decision 80/1184/EEC of 18 December 1980 (Convention of Lome) (OJ No L 349, 
23. 12. 1980, p. 34). 
Commission Decision No 3334/80/ECSC of 19 December 1980 (OJ No L 349, 23. 12. 1980, p. 27). 
Financial Regulation of 16 December 1980 concerning the general budget of the European 
Communities (OJ No L 345, 20. 12. 1980, p. 23). 
Council Regulation (EEC) No 3308/80 of 16 December 1980 (OJ No L 345, 20. 12. 1980, p. 1). 
Decision of the Council of Governors of the European Investment Bank of 13 May 1981 (OJ No 
L 311, 30. 10. 1981, p. 1). 
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Average prices and representative prices for table wines at the various marketing centres (2) 

(87/C 128/02) 

(Established on 12 May 1987 for the application of Article 4 (1) of Regulation (EEC) 
No 337/79) 

Type of wine and the 
various marketing centres 

R I 

Heraklion 

Patras 
Requena 
Reus 
Villafranca del Bierzo 
Bastia 
Beziers 
Montpellier 
Narbonne 
Nimes 

Perpignan 
Asti 
Firenze 
Lecce 
Pescara 
Reggio Emilia 
Treviso 
Verona (for local wines) 

Representative price 

R I I 

Heraklion 
Patras 
Calatayud 

Falset 
Jumilla 
Navalcarnero 
Requena 
Toro 

Villena 
Bastia 
Brignoles 
Bari 
Barletta 
Cagliari 
Lecce 
Taranto 
Representative price 

R III 

Rheinpfalz-Rheinhessen 
(Hugelland) 

ECU per 
% vol/hl 

No quotation 

No quotation 
2,500 

No quotation (') 
2,362 
2,372 
2,540 
2,594 
2,581 
2,588 

No quotation 
No quotation 

2,445 
No quotation 
No quotation 

No quotation (') 
No quotation 
No quotation 

2,560 

No quotation 
No quotation 
No quotation 

No quotation (') 
2,742 
2,345 

No quotation 
No quotation 

No quotation (') 
No quotation 
No quotation 
No quotation 
No quotation 
No quotation 
No quotation 
No quotation 

2,595 

ECU/hl 

No quotation 

Type of wine and the 
various marketing centres 

A I 

Athens 

Heraklion 

Patras 

Alcazar de San Juan 

Almendralejo 

Medina del Campo 

Ribadavia 

Vilafranca del Penedes 

Villar del Arzobispo 

Villarrobledo 

Bordeaux 

Nantes 

Bari 

Cagliari 

Chieti 

Ravenna (Lugo, Faenza) 

Trapani (Alcamo) 

Treviso 

Representative price 

A II 

Rheinpfalz (Oberhaardt) 

Rheinhessen (Hugelland) 

The wine-growing region 
of the Luxembourg Moselle 

Representative price 

A III 

Mosel-Rheingau 

The wine-growing region 
of the Luxembourg Moselle 

Representative price 

ECU per 
% vol/hl 

No quotation 

No quotation 

No quotation 

2,253 

2,146 

No quotation (') 

No quotation 

No quotation 

. No quotation (') 

2,258 

3,555 

No quotation 

2,317 

No quotation 

2,284 

2,574 

2,124 

No quotation 

2,396 

ECU/hl 

No quotation (') 

35,637 

No quotation (') 

35,637 

49,112 

No quotation (') 

49,112 

(') Quotation not taken into account in accordance with Article 10 of Regulation (EEC) No 2682/77. 

(2) Since 1 September 1986, the Spanish prices published are to be multiplied by a factor of 1,62 for the ratio between the Community and Spanish guide 
prices, in accordance with Regulation (EEC) No 481/86 of 25 February 1986. 
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Conversion rate to be used for sales of alcohol by invitation to tender 

(87/C 128/03) 

(Article 15 of Regulation (EEC) No 1915/86) 

Currency 

1 Bfr 
1 Dkr 
1 DM 
1 FF 
1 £ I r l 
1 Fl 
1 £ 
100 Lit 
100 Dra 
100 Pta 
100 Esc 

= . . .ECU 

0,0209227 
0,113134 
0,431540 
0,128670 
1,15607 
0,382999 
1,28377 
0,0597857 
0,578987 
0,612475 
0,558111 

1 ECU = . . . national currency 

47,7950 
8,83910 
2,31728 
7,77184 
0,864997 
2,61097 
0,778956 

16,7264 C) 
1,72715 0) 
1,63272 0) 
1,79176 (') 

(') 1 ECU = 100 x . . . national currency. 

Notice of the impending expiry of certain anti-dumping measures 

(87/C 128/04) 

1. The Commission gives notice that, unless a review is initiated in accordance with the 
following procedure, the anti-dumping measure mentioned below shall lapse on 29 May 1987. 

2. Procedure 

An interested party may lodge a written request for a review. This request shall contain 
sufficient evidence that the expiry of the measure would lead again to injury or threat of injury. 
Furthermore, the Commission will hear parties who so request when making their views known 
provided they can show that they are likely to be affected by the result of the proceeding. 

3. Time limit 

Requests for a review by an interested party and any requests for hearings should be sent in 
writing to reach the Commission of the European Communities, Directorate-General for 
External Relations (Division I-C-l), rue de la Loi 200, B-1049 Brussels (telex: COMEU B 
21877) not later than 30 days following the publication of this notice allowing a further seven 
days for delivery. 

4. Where the Commission carries out a review of the measure, that measure remains in force 
pending the outcome of the review. 

5. This notice is published in accordance with Article 15 of Commission Decision No 2177/ 
84/ECSC of 23 July 1984 (') on protection against dumped or subsidized imports from 
countries not members of the European Coal and Steel Community. 

Product 

Certain welded steel tubes (gas pipe) 

Country of origin 
or export 

Romania 

Measure 

undertaking 

OJ No and date 

L 150, 29. 5. 1982 

0) OJ No L 201, 30. 7. 1984, p. 17. 
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Commission communication pursuant to Article 115 of the EEC Treaty 

(87/C 128/05) 

By Decision dated 11 May 1987 the Commission has authorized the French Republic not to 
apply Community treatment to blouses and shirt-blouses, knitted, crocheted or woven, falling 
within subheadings ex 60.05 A II and ex 61.02 B II of the Common Customs Tariff (category 
7) originating in India and in free circulation in the other Member States. 

The said Decision is applicable after the date of the present Decision until 30 November 1987. 

The text of this Decision may be obtained from the Commission, Brussels, Tel. (02) 235 23 58. 
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