Official Journal

of the European Communities

ISSN 0378-6986

C 128

Volume 30

14 May 1987

English edition

Information and Notices

Notice No	Contents	Page	
	I Information		
	Commission		
87/C 128/01	ECU	1	
87/C 128/02	Average prices and representative prices for table wines at the various marketing centres		
87/C 128/03	Conversion rate to be used for sales of alcohol by invitation to tender	3	
87/C 128/04	Notice of the impending expiry of certain anti-dumping measures	3	
87/C 128/05	Commission communication pursuant to Article 115 of the EEC Treaty	4	

Ι

(Information)

COMMISSION

ECU (1)

13 May 1987
(87/C 128/01)

Currency amount for one unit:

Belgian and		Spanish peseta	145,484	
Luxembourg franc con.	43,0927	Portuguese escudo	160,987	
Belgian and Luxembourg franc fin.	43,3415	United States dollar	1,15693	
German mark	2,07785	Swiss franc	1,70936	
	•	Swedish krona	7,25684	
Dutch guilder	2,34116	Norwegian krone	7,71845	
Pound sterling	0,694227	Canadian dollar	1,54878	
Danish krone	7,81679	Austrian schilling	14,6120	
French franc	6,93695	Finnish markka	5,05115	
Italian lira	1500,54	Japanese yen	162,259	
Irish pound	0,776984	Australian dollar	1,62376	
Greek drachma	154,635	New Zealand dollar	1,99988	

The Commission has installed a telex with an automatic answering device which gives the conversion rates in a number of currencies. This service is available every day from 3.30 p.m. until 1 p.m. the following day.

Users of the service should do as follows:

- call telex number Brussels 23789;
- give their own telex code;
- type the code 'cccc' which puts the automatic system into operation resulting in the transmission of the conversion rates of the ECU;
- the transmission should not be interrupted until the end of the message, which is marked by the code 'ffff'.

Note: The Commission also has an automatic telex answering service (No 21791) providing daily data on calculation of monetary compensatory amounts for the purposes of the common agricultural policy.

⁽¹) Council Regulation (EEC) No 3180/78 of 18 December 1978 (OJ No L 379, 30. 12. 1978, p. 1), as amended by Regulation (EEC) No 2626/84 (OJ No L 247, 16. 9. 1984, p. 1).

Council Decision 80/1184/EEC of 18 December 1980 (Convention of Lomé) (OJ No L 349, 23. 12. 1980, p. 34).

Commission Decision No 3334/80/ECSC of 19 December 1980 (OJ No L 349, 23. 12. 1980, p. 27).

Financial Regulation of 16 December 1980 concerning the general budget of the European Communities (OJ No L 345, 20. 12. 1980, p. 23).

Council Regulation (EEC) No 3308/80 of 16 December 1980 (OJ No L 345, 20. 12. 1980, p. 1).

Decision of the Council of Governors of the European Investment Bank of 13 May 1981 (OJ No L 311, 30. 10. 1981, p. 1).

Average prices and representative prices for table wines at the various marketing centres (2)

(87/C 128/02)

(Established on 12 May 1987 for the application of Article 4 (1) of Regulation (EEC) No 337/79)

Type of wine and the various marketing centres	ECU per % vol/hl	Type of wine and the various marketing centres	ECU per % vol/hl
R I		AI	
Heraklion	No quotation	Athens	No quotation
Patras	No quotation	Heraklion	· •
Requena	2,500		No quotation
Reus	No quotation (1)	Patras	No quotation
Villafranca del Bierzo	2,362	Alcázar de San Juan	2,253
Bastia Béziers	2,372	Almendralejo	2,146
Montpellier	2,540 2,594	Medina del Campo	No quotation (1)
Narbonne	2,581	Ribadavia	No quotation
Nîmes	2,588	Vilafranca del Penedés	-
Perpignan	No quotation		No quotation
Asti	No quotation	Villar del Arzobispo	No quotation (1)
Firenze	2,445	Villarrobledo	2,258
Lecce	No quotation	Bordeaux	3,555
Reggio Emilia	No quotation No quotation (¹)	Nantes	No quotation
Treviso	No quotation	Bari	2,317
Verona (for local wines)	No quotation	Cagliari	No quotation
Representative price	2,560	Chieti	2,284
R II		Ravenna (Lugo, Faenza)	2,574
		Trapani (Alcamo)	2,124
Heraklion Patras	No quotation	Treviso	•
Calatayud	No quotation No quotation		No quotation
Falset	No quotation (1)	Representative price	2,396
Jumilla	2,742	·	ECU/hl
Navalcarnero	2,345		
Requena	No quotation	l A II	
Toro	No quotation	AII	No quotation (1)
Villena	No quotation (1)	Rheinpfalz (Oberhaardt)	35,637
Bastia Brignoles	No quotation No quotation	Rheinhessen (Hügelland)	
Bari	No quotation	The wine-growing region	No quotation (1)
Barletta	No quotation	of the Luxembourg Moselle	35,637
Cagliari	No quotation	Representative price	
Lecce	No quotation		
l'aranto	No quotation		
Representative price	2,595	A III	
	ECU/hl		49,112
RIII	LCU/III	Mosel-Rheingau	Na maria (1)
		The wine-growing region	No quotation (1)
Rheinpfalz-Rheinhessen (Hügelland)	No quotation	of the Luxembourg Moselle	49,112
	140 quotation	Representative price	•

⁽¹) Quotation not taken into account in accordance with Article 10 of Regulation (EEC) No 2682/77.
(²) Since 1 September 1986, the Spanish prices published are to be multiplied by a factor of 1,62 for the ratio between the Community and Spanish guide prices, in accordance with Regulation (EEC) No 481/86 of 25 February 1986.

Conversion rate to be used for sales of alcohol by invitation to tender

(87/C 128/03)

(Article 15 of Regulation (EEC) No 1915/86)

Currency	= ECU	1 ECU = national currency
1 Bfr	0,0209227	47,7950
1 Dkr	0,113134	8,83910
1 DM	0,431540	2,31728
1 FF	0,128670	7,77184
1 £ Irl	1,15607	0,864997
1 Fl	0,382999	2,61097
1 £	1,28377	0,778956
100 Lit	0,0597857	16,7264 (¹)
100 Dra	0,578987	1,72715 (1)
100 Pta	0,612475	1,63272 (1)
100 Esc	0,558111	1,79176 (1)

^{(1) 1} ECU = $100 \times \dots$ national currency.

Notice of the impending expiry of certain anti-dumping measures

(87/C 128/04)

1. The Commission gives notice that, unless a review is initiated in accordance with the following procedure, the anti-dumping measure mentioned below shall lapse on 29 May 1987.

2. Procedure

An interested party may lodge a written request for a review. This request shall contain sufficient evidence that the expiry of the measure would lead again to injury or threat of injury. Furthermore, the Commission will hear parties who so request when making their views known provided they can show that they are likely to be affected by the result of the proceeding.

3. Time limit

Requests for a review by an interested party and any requests for hearings should be sent in writing to reach the Commission of the European Communities, Directorate-General for External Relations (Division I-C-1), rue de la Loi 200, B-1049 Brussels (telex: COMEU B 21877) not later than 30 days following the publication of this notice allowing a further seven days for delivery.

- 4. Where the Commission carries out a review of the measure, that measure remains in force pending the outcome of the review.
- 5. This notice is published in accordance with Article 15 of Commission Decision No 2177/84/ECSC of 23 July 1984 (¹) on protection against dumped or subsidized imports from countries not members of the European Coal and Steel Community.

Product	Country of origin or export	Measure	OJ No and date
Certain welded steel tubes (gas pipe)	Romania	undertaking	L 150, 29. 5. 1982

⁽¹⁾ OJ No L 201, 30. 7. 1984, p. 17.

Commission communication pursuant to Article 115 of the EEC Treaty

(87/C 128/05)

By Decision dated 11 May 1987 the Commission has authorized the French Republic not to apply Community treatment to blouses and shirt-blouses, knitted, crocheted or woven, falling within subheadings ex 60.05 A II and ex 61.02 B II of the Common Customs Tariff (category 7) originating in India and in free circulation in the other Member States.

The said Decision is applicable after the date of the present Decision until 30 November 1987.

The text of this Decision may be obtained from the Commission, Brussels, Tel. (02) 235 23 58.